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NOTIFICATION 

No.H.12018/70/96-LJD, the 30th April, 1996. The following Act of the Mizoram 
Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is 
hereby published for general information. 

The Mizoram Act No. 3 of 1996 

The Mizoram Appropriation (No.2) Act, 1996 

Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 9th April, 1996 

AN 
AG'T 

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and out of 
the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the services of the financial 
Year, 1995-96, 
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It is hereby enacted by the Legiolative Assembly of Mizoram iDAho , Forty� 
Seventh Year of the Republic of India as follows ;-

Short title 

Issue of 
Rs.2,24,60, 
75,000.00 
from and out 
of the Conso­
lidated Fund of 
the State of 
Mizoram for 
the financial 
year 1995-96. 

Appropriation 

1. This Act may be called the Mizoram 
Act, 1996. 

.-; 

Appropriation (No.2)· 
' . .  

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund or the· Scate of Mi­
zoram there may be paid and applied sums not exceeding those 
specified in Column 3' of the Schedule amounting in the aggre­
gate to the sum of Rupees two hundred twenty four crores, sixty 
lakhs, seventy five thousand rupees towards defraying the seve· 
ral charges which will come in course of payment during the fi­

nancial year 1995-96 in respect of the �ervices specified in co­
lumn 2 of the Schedule. 

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of 
the Consolidated Fund of the State of M izoram by this Act 

shall be appropriated for the services and purpo,>es expressed in the 
Schedule in relation to the said year. 
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THE SCHEDULE 

(See Sections 2 and 3) 

-------------- ----------------------

Demand 
No. Services and Purposes 

,---------- ----

I. Legislative Assembly Revenue 
2. Governor Revenue 
3. Council of Ministers Revenue 
4. Administration of Justice Revenue 
5. Election Revenue 
6. Revenue RevCl1llO 
7. S tate Excise Revenue 
8. Sales Tax Revenue 
9. Other Fiscal Services Revenue 

'10. Treasury & Accounts Revenue 
Admo. 

1 SUMS NOT EXCEEDING 
1---- ' - ---

1 Voted by Legis1 1 CbArsed on '1 
I lative Assembly 1 Consolidated TOTAL 

1 Fund 
-----------------

36,50,000.00 36,50,000,00 
1,00,000.00 7,00,000.00 8,00,000.00 

15,00,000. 00  15,00,000.00 
27,50,000.00 27,50,000.00 
78,35,000.00 78,35,000.00 

2,80,00,000·90 2,80,00,000.00 
20,00,000.00 20,00,000.00 
18,00,000.00 18,00,000.00 
73,00,000.00 73,00,000.00 
17,50,000.00 17,50,000;00 

II. Public Service Commission Revenue 13,00,000.00 13,00,000.00 
12. 
Ii. 
14. 
15. 
16. 

17. 
18. 

20. 
22. 

23. 

24. 
25. 
26. 
27 . 

28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 

Secretariat Revenue 1,48,50,000·00 
District Administration Revenue 16,48,25,000.00 
Pol;ee Revenue 12,19,00,000.00 
Jails Revenue 33,87,000.00 
Civil Supplies Revenue 47,00,000.00 

Capital 9,50,10,000.00 
Printing & Stationery Revenue 18,50;000.00 
Other Administrative Revenue 81,74,000.00 
Service 
Retirement Benefits Revenue 16,00,000.00 
School Education Revenue 9,17,13,000.00 
Higher & Technical Revenue 2,99,37,000.00 
Educ<ltion 

Sports & Youth Services Revenue 2,49,79,000.00 
Art & Culture Revenue 24,01,000.00 
Medical Revenue 5,20,23,000.00 
Water Supply & Sanitation Revenue 5,14,94,000.00 

Capital 2,56,36,000.00 
Housing Capital 
Urban .Development \ Revenue 
Information & PubHcity Revenue 
Distrkt Council Revenue 
Labour & Employment Revenue 

4,90,00,000.00 
21,30,000,00 
28,00,000,00 

3,60,00,000.00 
9,00,000.00 

1,48,50,000.00 
16,48,25,000.00 
12,19,00,000.00 

33,87,000.00 
47,00,000.00 

9,50,10,000.00 
18,50,000.00 
81,74,000.00 

16,00,000.00 
9,17,13,uoo.00 
2,99,37,000.00 

2,49,79,000.00 
24,0I,000.CO 

5,20,23,000.00 
5,14,94,000.00 
2,56,36,000.00 
4,90,00,000.00 

21,30,000.00 
28,00,000.00 

3,60,00,000.00 
9,00,000.00 
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Demand ( 
No. Services and Purposes 

4 

-------
I SUMS NOT EXCEEDING 
I ----.------- --------
I Voted by Legis- I Charged on \ 
I lative Assembly I Consolidated TOTAL 
I I Fund I 

---�� --------

33. 
34. 
35. 

Social Welfare Revenue 4,00,59,000.00 
Social Security & Welfare Revenue 10,90,30,000.00 
Relief on account of Revenue 5,72,00,000.00 
Natural Calamity 

4,00,59,009.06 
10,90,30,000.00 

5,72,00,000.00 

36. Agriculture 
37. Horticuture 
38. Fisheries 

Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 

39. Soil & Water Con- Revenue 

40. 
4l. 
42. 

servation 
Animal Husbandry 
Forestry &. Wildlife 
Co-operation 

43. Rural Development 
44. North Ea.tern Areas 

45. Border Area Dev. 

46. 
Programme 
Electricity 

47. Industries 

48. Sericulture 
49. Civil Aviation 
50. Road & Water 

Transport 
51. Tourism 
52. Census, Survey & 

Statistics 

Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Capital 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Capital 
Revenue 

Revenue 
Capital 
Revenue 
Capital 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Capital 
Revenue 
Revenue 

53. Other Gen!. Economic Revenue 
Services 

54. Public Works 

Public Debt 

Revenue 
Capital 
Revenue 
Capital 

10,47,00,000.00 
1,99,73,000.00 

67,00,000.00 
16,00,000.00 

3,68,58,000.00 
5,66,65,000.00 
1,42,17,000.00 
3,87,31,000.00 
3,54,50,000.00 

54,03,000.00 
5,50,13,000�00 
4,25,13,000.00 

5,28,95,000.00 
17,72,47,000.00 

4,80,81,000.00 
22,50,000.00 
39,03,000. 00  

2,08,50,000.00 
97,35,000.00 

28,40,000.00 
44,74,000.00 
27,40,000.00 

10,00,000.00 

8,48,57,000.00 
31,74,29,000.00 

2,81,84,000.00 
2,14,84,000.00 

10,47,00,000.00 
1,99,73,000.00 

67,00,000.00 
16,00,000.00 

3,68,58,000,00 
5,66,65,000.00' 
1,42,17,000.00 
3,87,31,000.00 
3,54,50,000.00 

54,03,000.00 
5,50,13,000.00 
4,25,13,000.00 

5,28,95,000.00 
17,72,47,000.00 

4,80,81,000.00 
22,50,000.00 
39,03,000.00 

2,08,50,000.00 
97,35,000.00 
28,40,000.00 
44,74,000.00 
27,40,000.00 

10,00,000,00 

8,48,57,000.00 
31,74,29,000.00 

2,81,84,000.00 
2,14,84,000.00 

------------- -----------
TOTAL 219,44,07,000.00 5,16,68,000.00 2,24,60,75,000.00 

P.Chakraborty, 
Secretary to the GOyt. of Mizoram. 

Law &. Judicial Department. 
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CERTIFICATE 

This Bill was passed by the Mizoram Legislative Assembly on the 19th 
March, 1996. The Bill is a money Bill. 

Aizawl 

The . . . . ...... . .  19 . . ........ . 

VAIVENGA. 
SPEAKER, 

Mizoram Legislative Assembly. 

Published &; Iuued. by the Controller. Printing & Statio_cry. Mizoraa 
Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press. Aizawl Copies -800 


